(i) The benefit of Zero Duty EPCG Scheme under Notification No.22/2013-

Customs dated 18.4.2013 on 24 Computerized Embroidery Machines 

imported by them should not be denied; 

(ii) The seized goods i.e. 21 Computerized Embroidery Machines totally valued 

at Rs. 1,03,65,454/- (Market Value) (Rupees One Crore Three Lakhs 

Sixty Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Four only) (Ass. Value- Rs. 

1,52,13,479/-) should not be confiscated under Section 111(o) of the 

Customs Act, 1962 read with Notification No.22/2013-Customs dated 

18.4.2013 and in terms of Bond executed by them; 

(iii) 3 Computerized Embroidery Machines totally valued at Rs. 17,55,152/-

(Ass.Value) (Rupees Seventeen Lakh Fifty Five Thousand One Hundred 

Fifty Two only) sold by them in local market in cash should not be held 

liable for confiscation under Section 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962 read 

with Notification No.22/2013-Customs dated 18.4.2013 and in terms of 

Bond executed by them. However, as the goods are not available for

[...]

confiscation, why fine in lieu of confiscation should not be imposed under 

Section 125 of Customs Act, 1962 read with conditions of Notification No. 

22/2013-Cus. dated 18.04.2013; 

(iv) The Customs duty at applicable rate totally amounting to Rs. 38,77,860/- 

(Rupees Thirty Eight Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand Eight Hundred 

Sixty only) (equal to duty foregone) on above 24 Computerized Embroidery 

Machines should not be demanded and recovered from them in terms of 

Bond executed by them, as per Notification No.22/2013 - Customs dated 

18.4.2013 read with proviso to Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(v) The amount of Rs.16,04,482/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Four Thousand 

Four Hundred Eighty Two only) voluntarily deposited by them towards 

Customs duty on 9 Machines seized at ICD, Sachin, Surat and 3 machines 

sold in local market in cash, should not be appropriated and adjusted 

towards their duty liability mentioned at (iv) above; 

(vi) Interest at the appropriate rate should not be recovered from them on the

[...]

vide Bill of entry no. 3071659, 3071660 and 3071877 all dt. 22.08.2013 and Bills 

of Entry No. 3850422, 3850426 and 3850428 all dated 19.11.2013; 

(ii) Ordered for confiscation of  impugned seized goods i.e. 12 Computerized 

Embroidery Machines totally valued at Rs. 99,48,024/- (Rupees Ninety Nine 

Lakh Forty Eight Thousand Twenty Four only) under the provisions of Section 

111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962. However, allowed the noticee an option to release 

the said goods on payment of redemption fine of Rs. 29,84,000/- (Rupess Twenty 

Nine Lakh Eighty Four Thousand) under Section 125 read with 111(o) of the 

Customs Act, 1962 and Notification No.22/2013-Customs dated 18.4.2013 and in 

terms of Bond executed by them. 

(iii)    Ordered for confiscation of impugned seized goods i.e. 9 Computerized 

Embroidery Machines totally valued at Rs.52,65,454/- (Rupees Fifty Two Lakh